

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF MARYLAND**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE 2022
LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING OF
THE STATE**

MISC. No. 21

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
Paul M. Smith
AIS No. 8806010328
Mark P. Gaber
D.C. Bar No. 988077
Molly Danahy
AIS No. 2201130008
Hayden Johnson
D.C. Bar No. 1671830
1101 14th Street, NW, St. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 736-2000
psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
hjohnson@campaignlegalcenter.org
mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Campaign Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Partisan gerrymandering is antidemocratic.....3

 II. Partisan gerrymandering claims are justiciable.....11

 III. Extreme partisan gerrymandering violates the Maryland Declaration of Rights15

 A. Maryland’s Free Elections Clause proscribes partisan gerrymandering.....17

 B. Maryland’s equal protection guarantee prohibits partisan gerrymandering.....19

 C. Maryland’s speech and association rights prohibit partisan gerrymandering22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 2022 WL 129092 (Ohio Jan. 14, 2022).....	5, 11
<i>Alonzo v. Schwab</i> , Case No. 2022-cv-000090 (Wyandotte County District Court Feb. 14, 2022)	12
<i>Anderson v. Baker</i> , 23 Md. 531 (1865).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Attorney General of Maryland v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683 (1981).....	19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	5, 13, 23
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S. Jan. 29, 2018).....	5
<i>Board of Supervisors of Elections of Prince George’s County. v. Goodsell</i> , 284 Md. 279 (1979)	19
<i>Bridgewater v. Hotz</i> , 281 N.E. 2d 317 (Ill. 1972).....	18
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	23
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21
<i>Curran v. Price</i> , 334 Md. 149 (1994).....	14
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	23
<i>DuBois v. City of College Park</i> , 286 Md. 677 (1980).....	15, 21
<i>Duckworth v. Deane</i> , 393 Md. 524 (2006)	14
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	2, 8, 9, 13, 23
<i>Gunaji v. Macias</i> , 130 N.M. 734 (2001).....	18
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , Case No. E2022-0116CV (N.Y. Supreme Court: County of Steuben Mar. 31, 2022),	12
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. Feb. 14, 2022).....	4, 5, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Board of Education</i> , 295 Md. 597 (1983).....	19
<i>In re: Decennial Redistricting Pursuant to The Constitution of Virginia, art. II, §§ 6 to 6-A, and Virginia Code § 30-399</i> (Va. Dec. 28, 2021).....	11-12
<i>In re Colorado Independent Congressional Redistricting Commission</i> , 497 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2021).....	11
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , 317 A.2d 477 (Md. 1974).....	13
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , 370 Md. 312 (2002).....	9, 15
<i>In re 2012 Legislative Districting</i> , 436 Md. 121 (2013).....	9, 13

<i>Kemp v. Owens</i> , 76 Md. 235 (1892)	17
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	12, 21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	5, 12, 18, 20
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022)	5, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , Case No. 220901712 (Mar. 17, 2022)	12
<i>Legislative Redistricting Cases</i> , 629 A.2d 646 (Md. 1993).....	13
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Board of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127 (2003)	17, 20, 22
<i>Matter of Legislative Districting of State</i> , 475 A.2d 428 (Md. 1984)	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23
<i>McMillan v. Love</i> , 379 Md. 551 (2004)	20
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	22
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932).....	18
<i>Nader for President 2004 v. Md. State Board of Elections</i> , 399 Md. 681 (2007)	15
<i>Neelley v. Farr</i> , 158 P. 458 (Colo. 1916).....	18
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	23
<i>Pack Shack, Inc. v. Howard County</i> , 377 Md. 55 (2003)	22
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. 2012).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	1, 2, 11, 13
<i>State v. Brookins</i> , 380 Md. 345 (2004)	22, 23
<i>State Board of Elections v. Snyder ex rel. Snyder</i> , 435 Md. 30 (2013)	17
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , Case No. C-02-CV-21-001816, (Anne Arundel County Circuit Court Mar. 25, 2022)	13
<i>Verzi v. Baltimore County</i> , 333 Md. 411 (1994).....	19
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9, 11, 21
<i>Whittington v. Polk</i> , 1 H. & J. 236 (Md. Gen. 1802)	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 93 U.S. 23 (1968).....	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	10
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consolidated School District</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017)	18
 Constitutional Provisions	
MD. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 1	9
MD. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 7	9, 17
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 24	19
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 40	22

Other Authorities

2 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, 257 (J. Elliott ed., 1876).....	10
Armand Derfner & J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Voting Is Speech</i> , 34 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 471 (2016).....	23
David Daley, <i>Ratf***ked: The True Story Behind the Secret Plan to Steal America’s Democracy</i> (2016).....	4
David Wasserman, <i>2022 House Overview: Still a GOP Advantage, but Redistricting Looks Like a Wash</i> , Cook Pol. Report (Jan. 4, 2022).....	7
Emily Rong Zhang, <i>Bolstering Faith with Facts: Supporting Independent Redistricting Commissions with Redistricting Algorithms</i> , 109 Cal. L. Rev. 987 (2021).....	4
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021).....	17
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 American Political Writing During the Founding Era: 1760-1805 (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983).....	7
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015)	3, 4, 6
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>The Measure of A Metric: The Debate over Quantifying Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1503 (2018).....	3
Ronald Reagan, <i>Remarks at the Republican Governors Club Annual Dinner</i> (Oct. 15, 1987)	2
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Constitution and Political Competition</i> , 30 Nova L. Rev. 253 (2006).....	8
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Create More Competitive Districts to Limit Extremism</i> , RealClearPolitics (Apr. 29, 2021), https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2021/04/29/create_more_competitive_districts_to_limit_extremism_145672.html	8
Robert Yablon, <i>Gerrylaundrying</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022).....	6
Royce Crocker, <i>Congressional Redistricting: An Overview 2</i> , Cong. Research Serv. (Nov. 21, 2012)	4
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002).....	8
Samuel S.-H. Wang, et al., <i>Laboratories of Democracy Reform: State Constitutions and Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 22 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 203 (2019).....	17-18
Shane Goldmacher, <i>‘Blood Red’: How Lopsided New District Lines Are Deepening America’s Divide</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 28, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/02/27/us/politics/redistricting-partisan-divide.html	8
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison)	10
The Federalist No. 52 (James Madison)	10
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	10
